through profit or loss -- 4,523,256 -- -- -- 1,501,565 6,024,821
Investment
  securities –
  available-for- sale -- -- -- 35,340,882 52,931,265 1,101,880 89,374,027
Loans and
  advances net
  of provision 8,848,062 6,792,727 12,199,593 78,589,185 36,500,984 581,504 143,512,055
Other asstes -- -- -- -- -- 6,074,396 6,074,396
Total assets 89,875,590 11,315,983 12,199,593 113,930,067 89,432,249 50,786,800 367,540,282

Liabilities
Customers
  deposits 2,681,115 71,490,227 174,504,979 27,617,571 -- 2,515,084 278,808,976
Repurchase
  agreements -- 6,794,034 -- -- -- -- 6,794,034
Other liabilities -- -- -- -- -- 15,026,727 15,026,727
Total liabilities 2,681,115 78,284,261 174,504,979 27,617,571 -- 17,541,811 300,629,737
On balance
  sheet interest
  sensitivity gap 87,194,475 (66,968,278) (162,305,386) 86,312,496 89,432,249
Cumulative
  interest
  sensitivity gap 87,194,475 20,226,197 (142,079,189) (55,766,693) 33,665,556

  (ii) Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, on the income statement and stockholders’ equity.

 Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
 net profit net equity net profit net equity
 2019 2019 2018 2018
Change in basis points $ $ $ $
-200 bps (1,419,661) (1,419,661) (673,311) (673,311)
+200 bps 1,419,661 1,419,661 673,311 673,311

  (iii) Other price risk

   The Company is exposed to equity securities price risk because of
investments held classified as fair value through profit or loss. To
manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities,
the Company diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio
is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

 Effect on Effect on Effect on Effect on
 net profit net equity net profit net equity
 2019 2019 2018 2018
Percentage change in share price $ $ $ $
10% decrease (147,634) (147,634) (138,920) (138,920)
10% increase 147,634 147,634 138,920 138,920

 d. Capital management

  The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its
ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal
capital structure so as to maximise shareholder value.

  The statutorily required capital is TT$15 million. The Company meets its
objectives for managing capital and ensures adherence to the
requirements of regulatory authorities by continuous monitoring and
ensuring awareness of the regulations and by ensuring that the relevant
procedures and controls are in place within the Company’s systems.

  The regulatory qualifying capital ratio for the Company is: